
Page 1 of 2 
 

Republic of the Philippines 
BULACAN STATE UNIVERSITY 

City of Malolos 
 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR 
GOODS, SUPPLIES, AND SERVICES 

 
 

December 1, 2023 

 

Bid Bulletin No. 1 
Modifications in the Invitation to Bid, Bid Data Sheet, 

Schedule of Requirements, and Technical Specifications 

 
This Bid Bulletin no. 1 is issued to modify or amend items in the Bidding Documents for 
project: “Supply and Delivery of Nursing Maternal and Neonatal Simulation 
System (G-2023-54)”. This shall form an integral part of the said Bidding Documents. 
  

 

I. SECTION I. INVITATION TO BID 

 
 FROM TO 

2 The Bulacan State University (BulSU) now 
invites bids for the above Procurement 
Project. Delivery of the goods is required 
within thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt 
of Notice to Proceed.  Bidders should have 
completed, within the last three (3) years 
from the date of submission and receipt of 
bids on December 12, 2023, a contract 
similar to the Project.  The description of an 
eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding 
Documents, particularly, in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 
 

The Bulacan State University (BulSU) now 
invites bids for the above Procurement 
Project. Delivery of the goods is required 

within ninety (90) calendar days 
upon receipt of Notice to Proceed.  
Bidders should have completed, within the 
last three (3) years from the date of 
submission and receipt of bids on 
December 12, 2023, a contract similar to 
the Project.  The description of an eligible 
bidder is contained in the Bidding 
Documents, particularly, in Section II 
(Instructions to Bidders). 

 

 

II. SECTION III. BID DATA SHEET 

 
 FROM TO 

5.3 For this purpose, contracts similar to the 

Project shall be: 

 

a. Similar Project: Research/ Science 
Laboratory 

b. Project equivalent to at least fifty 
percent (50%) of the ABC 
amounting to ₱ 575,000.00 

c. Completed within the last three (3) 
years prior to the deadline for the 
submission and receipt of bids.   

For this purpose, contracts similar to the 

Project shall be: 

 

a. Similar Project: Research/ Science 
Laboratory Equipment 
b. Project equivalent to at least fifty 
percent (50%) of the ABC amounting to ₱ 
575,000.00 
c. Completed within the last three (3) 
years prior to the deadline for the 
submission and receipt of bids.   



Page 2 of 2 
 

(Please see attached Form for Single 

Largest Completed Contract (SLCC) 

This statement shall be supported 

with evidence such as: 

• End-user’s Acceptance for 
the contract or 

• Official Receipt(s) for the 
contract or 

• Sales Invoice issued for the 
contract 

 

(Please see attached Form for 

Single Largest Completed Contract 

(SLCC) 

This statement shall be supported 

with evidence such as: 

• End-user’s Acceptance for 
the contract or 

• Official Receipt(s) for the 
contract or 

• Sales Invoice issued for the 
contract 

 

 

III. SECTION VI. SCHEDULE OF REQUIREMENTS 

 
 FROM TO 

 The delivery schedule expressed as 

weeks/months stipulates hereafter a 

delivery date which is the date of delivery 

to the project site.   

Within thirty (30) calendar days upon 

receipt of Notice to Proceed 

The delivery schedule expressed as 

weeks/months stipulates hereafter a 

delivery date which is the date of delivery 

to the project site.   

Within ninety (90) calendar days upon 

receipt of Notice to Proceed.   

 

IV. SECTION VII. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 

 

 FROM TO 

   
Please see attached Annex “A” for the 
revised Technical Specifications. 

 

This Supplemental/ Bid Bulletin no. 1 is issued this 1st day of December, 2023 for guidance and 

information of all concerned. 

 

For information and guidance of all concerned. 

 

Prof. YOLANDA C. ROBERTO 

Chairperson 
BAC for Goods, Supplies & Services 

 

 

 



Section VII.  Technical Specifications 
 

Instruction to Bidders:  

Please fill up the form accordingly, state either “COMPLY” or “NOT COMPLY” in each of the 

individual parameters of each specification, and sign the conforme below. Failure to conform will 

result in a rating of “FAILED”. 

 

Item Description Qty./ unit 
Statement of 
Compliance 

1 Maternal and Neonatal birthing simulation system 1 pc [Bidders must state here 
either “Comply” or “Not 
Comply” against each of the 
individual parameters of each 
Specification stating the 
corresponding performance 
parameter of the equipment 
offered. Statements of 
“Comply” or “Not Comply” 
must be supported by 
evidence in a Bidders Bid and 
cross-referenced to that 
evidence.  Evidence shall be 
in the form of manufacturer’s 
un-amended sales literature, 
unconditional statements of 
specification and compliance 
issued by the manufacturer, 
samples, independent test 
data etc., as appropriate. A 
statement that is not 
supported by evidence or is 
subsequently found to be 
contradicted by the evidence 
presented will render the Bid 
under evaluation liable for 
rejection.  A statement either 
in the Bidder's statement of 
compliance or the supporting 
evidence that is found to be 
false either during Bid 
evaluation, post-qualification 
or the execution of the 
Contract may be regarded as 

 Automatic birthing system,  

 Full-body newborn airway trainer,  

 Articulating birthing fetus,  

 Two umbilical cords,   

 Two dilating cervices,   

 Two umbilical clamps,   

 Two vulval inserts  

 Three vulvae for postpartum suturing,  

 International power supply 100-240 VAC  

 CPR Link software,  

 CPR Link connection cable,  

 CPR module preinstalled in manikin  

 Silicone lubricant,  

 with Carrying bag   

2 
 

Newborn Simulator (Female) 3 pcs 
 

 Very useful for pre-birth courses.  

 This true-to-life model of a newborn male  

 baby is suitable for a variety of different  

 training procedures: Changing the baby‘s  

 nappy, Feeding and administration of  

 medicine Obtaining urine specimens,  

 Dressing and undressing, Picking up,  

 carrying, and positioning of a baby (head tilts  

 backwards if the baby is incorrectly held),  

 Washing, cleaning of mouth, eyes, ear and  

 
nose, a rectal temperature, Examination of fontanelles and 
testicles 

 

 Head Circumference,  

 Approx. 48 cm  

 Approx: 34 cm;   



 Weight 3.0 kgs  fraudulent and render the 
Bidder or supplier liable for 
prosecution subject to the 
applicable laws and 
issuances.] [Bidders must 
state here either “Comply” or 
“Not Comply” against each of 
the individual parameters of 
each Specification stating the 
corresponding performance 
parameter of the equipment 
offered. Statements of 
“Comply” or “Not Comply” 
must be supported by 
evidence in a Bidders Bid and 
cross-referenced to that 
evidence.  Evidence shall be 
in the form of manufacturer’s 
un-amended sales literature, 
unconditional statements of 
specification and compliance 
issued by the manufacturer, 
samples, independent test 
data etc., as appropriate. ] 
 

3 Newborn Simulator (Male) 2 pcs 
 

 Very useful for pre-birth courses.  

 This true-to-life model of a newborn male  

 baby is suitable for a variety of different  

 training procedures: Changing the baby‘s  

 nappy, Feeding and administration of  

 medicine Obtaining urine specimens,  

 Dressing and undressing, Picking up,  

 carrying, and positioning of a baby (head tilts  

 backwards if the baby is incorrectly held),  

 Washing, cleaning of mouth, eyes, ear and  

 
nose, a rectal temperature, Examination of fontanelles and 
testicles 

 

 Head Circumference,  

 Approx. 48 cm  

 Approx: 34 cm;   

 Weight 3.0 kgs  

   

 Warranty  

 Minimum of 1-year warranty  

   

 COMPLIANCE     

 1. With Brochure / catalogue of the item being offered 

 

 

 

 
2. With Manufacturer's Authorization Form or Certificate as 

Authorized Distributor/Reseller or Certificate of Registration as 

Manufacturer/Fabricator 
 

 
3. With Warranty Certificate from Manufacturer and/or 

Supplier/Authorized Reseller 
 

 

   

 

Contract Implementation: 

The supplier must advise the Supply Office and End-
user unit of the delivery schedule at least three (3) 
calendar days before the actual delivery. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Prepared by: 

 

 

Mr. MARK RONALD DE LEON       

Technical Working Group       

 

      

 

Mr. MARK ANTHONY LODRIGITO 

Technical Working Group 

      

 

 

I understand and swear to comply and deliver all the above requirements.  

 

CONFORME: 

Company Name :       ______________________________________ 

Address  :       ______________________________________ 

Complete Name of  

Authorized Representative:   __________________________________ 

Signature  :       ______________________________________ 

      Date  :       ______________________________________ 

 

 

 


	Bid Bulletin no.  1 2023-54.pdf (p.1-2)
	ANNEX A G2023-54 TECH SPECS.pdf (p.3-5)

